
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Tuesday, 17 September, 2013 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 6 September 2013 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Lowe / Charlene Myers / Elaine 
Walker on (01635) 519817 / 519695 / 519441 
e-mail: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk / cmyers@westberks.gov.uk / 
ewalker@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 17 
September 2013 (continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck, Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-

Chairman), Marcus Franks, Dave Goff, Mike Johnston, Alan Macro, 
Gwen Mason, Tim Metcalfe, Andrew Rowles, Garth Simpson, 
Tony Vickers, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, Emma Webster and 
Laszlo Zverko 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, George Chandler, Sheila Ellison, 
Roger Hunneman, Carol Jackson-Doerge, David Rendel, Julian Swift-
Hook and Keith Woodhams 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Commission held on 2 July 2013. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Actions from previous Minutes 7 - 8 
 To receive an update on actions following the previous meeting of the 

Commission. 
 

 

5.   West Berkshire Forward Plan 1st September 2013 to 31st December 
2013 

9 - 24 

 Purpose: To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from 1stSeptember 2013 to 31st December 2013 and 
decide whether to review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting 
indicated in the Plan. 
 

 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 25 - 28 
 Purpose: To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work 

programme of the Commission for the remainder of 2013/14. 
 

 

7.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 5th September 2013.  
 Purpose: To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of 

Members following the previous Executive meeting. 
 
 

 



Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 17 
September 2013 (continued) 

 

 
 

8.   Councillor Call for Action  
 Purpose: To consider any items proposed for a Councillor Call for Action. 

 
 

9.   Petitions  
 Purpose: To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response. 

 
 

10.   Performance Report for Level One Indicators 29 - 46 
 Purpose: To examine the Quarter 1 performance report and recommend 

remedial action where appropriate. 
 

 

11.   Revenue and capital budget reports 47 - 72 
 Purpose: To examine the Quarter 1, 2013/14 financial performance report 

and comment where appropriate. 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 2 JULY 2013 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Substitute) (In place of Mike Johnston), Jeff Beck, 
Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Dave Goff, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason, 
Tim Metcalfe, Andrew Rowles, Tony Vickers, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko 
 

Also Present: Mel Brain (Service Manager - Housing Strategy and Operations) and Rachael 
Wardell (Corporate Director - Communities), Councillor Roger Croft (Strategy & Performance, 
Housing, ICT & Corporate Support, Legal and Strategic Support), David Lowe (Scrutiny & 
Partnerships Manager), Bryan Morgan (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer), Andy Mancey (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Area 
Manager)Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and Elaine Walker (Principal Policy 
Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Marcus Franks and Councillor Mike 
Johnston 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Garth Simpson 
 
PART I 
 

15. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2013 and 21 May 2013 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 

• Minutes of the meeting held 21 May 2013, Page 4, Item 8: ‘agree’ would be amended 
to ‘agreed’. 

16. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

17. Actions from previous Minutes 
The Commission received an update on actions from the previous meeting and raised 
the following comments: 

Paragraph 2.13: Councillor Brian Bedwell queried the suggestion that there had been no 
requests for placement at Secondary Schools in Wiltshire. Some Members of the 
Commission were aware of a case which they expected would have been included in the 
report. 

Paragraph 2.15 point 3: Councillor Tim Metcalfe advised that the Elvian School, Reading, 
planned to move to a free school status and suggested West Berkshire would experience 
a reduction in the number of prospective pupils crossing the border as a result.  Members 
were advised that West Berkshire and Reading Borough Council Officers planned to 
discuss the possible avenues that might  secure financial contributions for the provision 
of school places in the east of the district. 

 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 JULY 2013 - MINUTES 
 
18. West Berkshire Forward Plan August 2013 to November 2013 

The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 5) for the 
period covering August 2013 to November 2013. 

Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted. 

19. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 
The Commission considered its work programme for 2013/14. 

Councillor Quentin Webb drew the Commission’s attention to the Adult Social Care 
Eligibility Criteria task group, OSMC/12/143 and advised that Councillor Dominic Boeck’s 
participation ceased following his appointment as Executive Member. The Commission 
were informed that a public consultation was underway and planned to conclude on 7 
July 2013 after which the task group would review the information gathered. 

Councillor Webb informed the Commission that item OSMC/12/135, Annual Target 
Setting had concluded and recommendations were incorporated into the strategy for 
submission to Management Board and the Executive for consideration and approval. 

Councillor Tony Vickers drew the Commission’s attention to the suggested scrutiny topic 
of the Newbury town centre parking policy. Members were advised that the topic was 
discussed at the Resource Management Working Group, during which it was agreed that 
the topic would be submitted to the OSMC for consideration. Councillor Vickers explained 
that the topic was considered an asset management issue and a concern for local 
residents. The suggested scope of scrutiny was to explore the utilisation of Council 
owned parking spaces and opportunities to extend their use for local residents. Councillor 
Vickers and Councillor Mason provided the Commission with examples of new 
developments in Newbury that did not have designated parking spaces, therefore, which 
further reduced the parking availability for residents in the area. 

Councillor Vickers raised the concern that current reviews underway by the Business 
Improvement District (BID) and Council Officers considered related to parking matters for 
commuters and visitors to Newbury. Councillor Jeff Brooks advised the Commission that 
it had been ten years since the last review of and suggested a holistic review was 
required.  

The Commission discussed the scope of the reviews underway by the BID and Council 
Officers respectively and recommended that they conclude their activity before the item 
was considered for scrutiny. 

Resolved that the item was added to the forward plan for consideration following 
completion of the existing reviews. 

Councillor Vickers drew the Commission’s attention to the suggested scrutiny topic of 
asset disposal involving the Community Right to Bid. Councillor Vickers advised that the 
item proposed to explore the decision making policy. Councillor Vickers held that the 
Community Right to Bid process required an opportunity for public review and without 
this the decision lacked transparency.  

Resolved that a report detailing the decision process should be provided at the next 
OSMC meeting. 

20. Items Called-in following the Executive on 9 May 2013 
The Commission considered the report calling in the decision to adopt the Homelessness 
Review and Strategy 2013-2018.  

The Homelessness Review and Strategy 2013-18 was presented for consideration at a 
meeting of the Executive on 9 May 2013. The recommended action was to adopt the 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 2 JULY 2013 - MINUTES 
 

review and strategy which the Executive duly did. Councillor Vickers explained to the 
Commission that a scrutiny review had identified a number of recommendations to be 
considered as part of the revised strategy. Due to the lack of a formal response from the 
Executive it was not clear why the recommendations had not been adopted.  

Councillor Goff suggested that clarification was required in order to understand how the 
recommendations had been considered as part of the revised strategy. 

Following questioning, Councillor Roger Croft and Mel Brian were able to provide the 
following: 

• An update report was presented to the Commission at the meeting held on the 16 
April 2013. Within the report a response was given on each of the 
recommendations issued from the review; 

• The strategy considered strategic recommendations only. Not all 
recommendations, some of which were about operational matters, could form part 
of the revised document; 

• In response to the recommendation made at the Homelessness review in 
November 2012 a new suite of leaflets was created. Feedback suggested that the 
format and information was useful and beneficial; 

• The consultation results had not been distributed as part of the review process. 
The results consisted of six responses in total, of which five had referred to factual 
amendments. For this reason sharing the results of the consultation was not 
considered beneficial. 

The Commission conveyed its disappointment that the review failed to distribute the 
consultation results and provide the output from the review in a formal and structured 
manner.    

Members of the Commission agreed that a formal response was required in respect 
of each of the recommendations issued from the review. It was debated whether the 
strategy could be adopted without a formal response and the ramifications if delayed 
further.  

RESOLVED that the strategy be adopted and a formal response be provided to each 
of the recommendations made following the scrutiny review. 

21. Councillor Call for Action 
There were no Councillor Call for Action. 

22. Petitions 
There were no petitions to be received at the meeting. 

23. Fire Service 
Andy Mancey (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Bryan Morgan (Area Manager) of the 
Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS) presented to the Commission 
information on the RBFRS coverage of West Berkshire.  
[...]
r 
site. Some sites with private fire services would be required to shut down operations if 
the fire appliance left the site, so could not be relied on to be available at all times; 

• The location of fire appliances was assessed on the basis of availability of resources, 
cost and risk; 

• The fire service would encourage new developments to install sprinklers in all 
buildings; 

• There were no plans to keep the retained fire fighters at Newbury should the second 
appliance become crewed by full time fire fighters; 

• If Neighbourhood Action Groups were willing to contribute to fire safety, their 
coordinators should contact the RBFRS for information regarding fire safety risk 
assessment training. 

The Commission thanked Andy Mancey and Bryan Morgan for attending and for 
providing information about the proposed reorganisation of fire service coverage in west 
Berkshire. 

RESOLVED that Andy Mancey would provide information to illustrate the proportion of 
dwellings within the ten minute target response time area. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council  Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission  17 September 2013 
 

Title of Report: Actions from previous meetings 
Report to be 
considered by: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2013 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To advise the Commission of the actions arising from 
previous meetings 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the report 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Brian Bedwell – Tel (0118) 942 0196 
E-mail Address: bbedwell@westberks.gov.uk  
 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Charlene Myers 
Job Title: Strategic Support Service 
Tel. No.: 01635 519695 
E-mail Address: cmyers@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council  Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission  17 September 2013 
 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission with an 
update on the actions arising from its previous meeting. 

2. Resolutions 

2.1 Resolution: Andy Walker to advise the Commission of the process for the disposal 
of assets that have community value. 

Action / response: Completed. Response heard at the Commission on 2 
September 2013. 

2.2 Resolution: RBFRS would provide information to illustrate the proportion of 
dwellings within the ten minute target response time area. 

Action/ response: A compact disc of maps illustrating this information has been 
provided to the Strategic Support Service. Members of the Commission are invited 
to view the information by contacting an Officer. 

 
2.3 Resolution: Neighbourhood Action Groups would receive the contact details for 

RBFRS staff to enable them to contribute to fire safety and fire safety risk 
assessment training. 

Action/ response: Information has not yet been received from RBFRS, and will 
be updated when it becomes available. 

2.4 Resolution: A Task Group would be established to conclude a review of the 
utilisation and income generated by Shaw House. 

Action / response: Meetings have taken place on 01 August and 03 September 
2013. 

Appendices 

There are no appendices to this report. 

 
 

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 17 September 2013 

Title of Report: West Berkshire Forward Plan  

Report to be 
considered by: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2013 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from September 2013 to Decemeber 
2013 and decide whether to review any of the 
proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
plan. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Th
[...]
erview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2013 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive, agree and prioritise the Work Programme 
of the Commission. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To consider the current items and any future areas for 
scrutiny.   
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman 

Name & Telephone No.: Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission 

 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Charlene Myers 
Job Title: Strategic Support Officer 
Tel. No.: 01635 519695 
E-mail Address: cmyers@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 25



 

West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 17 September 2013 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission, 
Health Scrutiny Panel and Resource Management Working Group is attached at 
Appendix A for the Commission’s consideration.  Members are also asked to 
consider any future areas for scrutiny.   

Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 
 

Page 26



Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme - 2013/14

Reference Subject Purpose Format Methodology End Date
Lead Officer / 
Service Area

Portfolio Holder Status Comments

OSMC/09/02
Performance Report 
for Level One 
Indicators

To monitor quarterly the performance 
levels across the Council and to 
consider, where appropriate, any 
remedial action.
Quarterly Item

In meeting Sep-13
Jason Teal – 2102  
Policy & 
Communication

Councillor Roger 
Croft

In progress
Quarterly item. - due following sept 
Exec meeting 

OSMC/09/57
Revenue and capital 
budget reports

To receive the latest period revenue 
and capital budget reports

In meeting Quarterly item. Sep-13
Andy Walker – 2433 
Finance

Councillor Alan 
Law

In progress
May lead to areas for in depth review. 
due following sep Exec meeting

OSMC/12/144 Shaw House
To understand the utilisation and 
income
[...]
 application data for P1E.

Newbury footfall
27,150

(May '12)
-

24,080
(Oct '12)

- -
27,500

(May '13)
+1%

Hungerford footfall
4,740

(May '12)
- - - -

4,590
(May '13)

-3%

Thatcham footfall
5,890

(May '12)
- - - -

5,400
(May '13)

-8%

Number of crimes reported (All) 2,099 2,051 2,005 1,997 8,152 - Awaiting TVP scorecard release

Nos. of serious acquisitive crime incidents reported 348 319 303 185 1,155 - Awaiting TVP scorecard release

Number of ASB incidents reported 769 847 487 442 2,547 - Awaiting TVP scorecard release

Domestic burglaries (dwellings) 115 106 98 83 402 99 -14%

Number of people killed or seriously injured on roads in 
West Berkshire (incl. Highway Agency roads)

16 20 24 10 70 10 -38%

This table pulls together a number of socio-economic measures to contextualise what is happening in the wider context of West Berkshire 
which will help identify issues around which Council may need to act. 

2012/13 2013/14

P
age 34



Measures of Volume 2012/13 Q1 2012/13 Q2 2012/13 Q3 2012/13 Q4
2012/13 

YE
2013/14 

Q1
% diff. Q1 v 

Q1

Communities

Nos. of clients aged 18 - 64 having received a community based service 
in the past 12 months, excluding residential/nursing care home

1,355 1,278 1,229 1,139 - 1,129 -17%

Nos. of clients aged 65 plus having received a community based service 
in the past 12 months, excluding residential/nursing care home

2,645 2,435 2,223 2,029 - 1,921 -27%

Nos. of social care assessments and reviews completed in the last 12 
months

6,487 5,761 5,375 4,944 - 4,786 -26%

Nos. of live applicants on the Common Housing Register in the 
reasonable preference group

1,644 1,643 1,640 1,508 - 1,475 -10%

Number of safeguarding referrals received 43 57 57 51 202 20 -53%

Nos. of Looked After Children cases 129 127 139 144 - 153 +19%

Nos. of children and young people subject to a child protection plan 62 93 97 84 - 83 +34%

Nos of adult learners 759 403 827 731 2,720 344 -55%

Nos of unique families accessing Children’s C
[...]
ental Protection, the Northcroft Leisure Centre 
Scheme is subject to some delay because of technical difficulties on site.  
No overspend is projected at this point, but the budget will be closely 
monitored.  The Museum Project remains on programme and on budget. 

 
Good progress is being made with the majority of the main Highways 
schemes, but £100,000 S106 for the A340 rail bridge at Aldermaston 
Wharf is expected to be reprofiled because of difficulties with the land 
owner.  
 
Some Countryside projects which were planned for last financial year are 
now underway and will be complete before the weather deteriorates. 

 
  

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2c 

RESOURCES DIRECTORATE POSITION AS AT QUARTER 1 
 
Revenue:  
 
 Quarter 1 

forecast  
£000 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 0 
HUMAN RESOURCES -37 
ICT -1 
LEGAL SERVICES 0 
STRATEGIC SUPPORT -52 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 55 
FINANCE 0 
PUBLIC HEALTH -80 
Total -115 
 
Overview: 
 
The Directorate is forecasting to be £115k under spent at outturn. A 
substantial part of this is due to a forecast under spend of £80k in the Public 
Health budget for their contribution towards the Support Services. 
 
Pressures on the 2013-14 budget 
 
The main pressures arising are as a result of a reduction of the Housing 
Benefit Grant together with MVF pressure of around £50k for the Directorate 
as a whole. Other pressures within the Directorate are being managed within 
their Services. 
 
 
Management action taken to address emerging pressures 
 
Savings are being identified across the Directorate to manage emerging 
pressures where possible including freezing recruitment where possible. 
 
Risks identified 
 
The reduction in Housing Benefit Grant is expected to continue, however the 
extent of which is not usually known during the budget setting process. 
 

Page 71



Appendix 2c 

CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 QUARTER 1 – RESOURCES 
 
1. Summary of Overall Position for the Resources Directorate 
 
 
 
Service 

 
2013/14 
capital 

programme  
£000 

Amount 
Spent/  

 Committed 
to 30-06-12 

 £000 

Forecast 
Spend 
in Year 
£000 

Forecast 
(Under) / 

Over Spend 
in Year  
£000 

Chief Executive 103 25 103 0 
Finance 295 39 295 0 
ICT 1,044 276 276 0 
Strategic Support 8 8 8 0 
Total 1,450 348 1,450 0 
 

24% of the Resources Capital Programme has been spent or 
committed by the end of quarter 1. 
 
The Council’s investment in the Market Street regeneration project, 
managed by the Chief Executive, is now largely complete while the 
London Road project is now at the stage of selecting a joint venture 
partner.  
 
In Finance, the June members bids panel has allocated  £47,000 to 
new schemes, but £80,000 funds allocated to members’ schemes in 
previous years remains unspent or unclaimed.  This figure will be 
reviewed at the next panel meeting. 
 
In ICT it is proposed to increase expenditure on the purchase of MFDs 
from £25k to £40k by reprofiling from future years to increase the level 
of discounts that can be achieved this year. 
 
The Strategic Support capital budget for shop mobility and CCTV is 
already fully committed. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Actions from previous Minutes
	5. West Berkshire Forward Plan 1st September 2013 to 31st December 2013
	Appendix A - Forward Plan

	6. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
	6. OSMC Work Programme.

	10. Performance Report for Level One Indicators
	Document To Follow

	11. Revenue and capital budget reports
	Item 11 M3 Performance Report Exec
	Item 11a Copy of Appendix 1a
	Item 11b Copy of Capital Monitoring Qtr 1 Appendix 1b v2
	Item 11c Appendix 2a - Communities FINAL
	Item 11d Appendix 2b - ENV final
	Item 11e Appendix 2c - RES final




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Dave Goff, Mike Johnston, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason, Tim Metcalfe, Andrew Rowles, 
Garth Simpson, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb and Emma Webster 
 

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive) and Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - 
Communities), David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager) and Charlene Myers 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Marcus Franks 
 

Councillors Absent: Councillor Tony Vickers and Councillor Laszlo Zverko 
 

PART I 
 

27. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2013 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

Item 19, paragraph 5: was amended to read; Councillor Vickers raised the concern that 
current reviews underway by the Business Improvement District (BID) and Council 
Officers considered issues related to parking matters for commuters and visitors to 
Newbury. 

Item 19, paragraph 8: was amended to read; Councillor Vickers held the view that the 

Community Right to Bid process required an opportunity for public review and without 
this the decision lacked transparency. 

Item 23, paragraph 13: It was clarified that the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(RBFRS) had considered a number of sites as the potential location for a new fire station. 

Item 23, paragraph 14: It would be recorded that the Commission discussed the 
Highway Agency’s proposal to remove the hard shoulder on the M4 and how an 
emergency response of the RBFRS would be impeded as a result. 

Item 23, paragraph 16: The item was in relation to the retained crew at the Newbury fire 
station. 

28. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

29. Actions from previous Minutes 

The Commission received an update on actions from the previous meeting and the 
Chairman agreed to write to the RBFRS to ensure that item 2.3 was not overlooked. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

30. West Berkshire Forward Plan 1st September 2013 to 31st December 
2013 

The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 5) for the 
period covering 1 September 2013 to 31 December 2013. 

Councillor Gwen Mason asked whether any schools had been identified in relation to 
item EX2721. Rachael Wardell advised that the item was created as a direct outcome of 
the recent public consultation and that the principle of identifying the schools had been 
approved. It was hoped that schools would have volunteered during the course of the 
consultation given this had not occurred the next steps would seek to identify schools in 
order to create a shortlist. 

Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted. 

31. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 

The Commission considered its work programme for 2013/14. 

Item OSMC/12/144: Councillor Jeff Brooks advised that the task group had looked at the 
current utilisation and income generated, over the course of two meetings, along with 
opportunities to expand the income stream. The task group would review the Portfolio 
Holder’s report in respect of Shaw House before considering their recommendations to 
avoid duplication. 

OSMC/11/110: Councillor Alan Macro asked that the item was considered earlier than 
scheduled in the work programme. Councillor Emma Webster advised that the item 
reviewed the policy and procedures introduced two years earlier. It was agreed that the 
item should remain on the work programme for discussion in April 2014. 

Councillor Brooks asked whether a request to discuss home to school transport had been 
received from Councillor David Allen. It was agreed that Officer’s would add the item to 
the work programme for future discussion. 

OSMC/12/149: Officers’ review of the Newbury town centre parking had concluded and 
the Commission would have the opportunity to review the Officers’ report.  

Resolved that the work programme be noted. 

32. Items Called-in following the Executive on 5th September 2013. 

No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting. 

33. Councillor Call for Action 

There were no Councillor Calls for Action. 

34. Petitions 

There were no petitions received at the meeting. 

35. Performance Report for Level One Indicators 

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Quarter one 
Council performance indicators. 

Jason Teal highlighted that the reporting framework contained 50 key accountable 
measures and activities in total. The quarter one report provided the Commission with an 
update in respect of 34 measures. 

Councillor Brian Bedwell queried why the number of Looked After Children, children and 
young people subject to a Child Protection Plan and number of adult learners had either 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

decreased or increased in the opposite direction to that which would be preferred. Jason 
Teal explained that the number of adult learners had decreased compared to last year 
due to the reduced level of funding in early 2012; the current statistics were more in line 
with the reported levels from Q1 2011/12.  

Rachael Wardell explained that the increased number of children or young people 
subject to a Child Protection Plan was as a result of the observations issued by the 
OFSTED inspection last year. Rachael Wardell advised the Commission that Children’s 
Services was required to amplify vigilance. The number of children placed in care was as 
a result of the increased focus on addressing Child Sexual Exploitation. The Commission 
heard that for residential care, children could be placed outside West Berkshire. 

Councillor Brooks questioned why the number of care assessments conducted had 
decreased. Rachel Wardell explained that signposting clients to alternative support 
services via the Access for All team contributed towards the reduced number of 
assessments required for residents over the age of 65. In addition, the number of clients 
on the database had decreased but the total number residents waiting for an assessment 
had increased. Rachael Wardell would investigate how long residents had to wait before 
receiving an assessment and report back to the Commission. 

Councillor Quentin Webb asked whether, in the Officer’s opinion, the number of Freedom 
of Information (FOI) requests would continue to rise. David Lowe advised that the 
number of FOI requests had consistently increased, it was predicted that the volume 
would continue to rise. The Strategic Support Service recently recruited 1FTE to assist 
with the increasing number of requests. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks requested that the report provided comments alongside each 
measure of volume to enhance the Commissions understanding. Jason Teal agreed to 
look into what could be provided for Q2. 

In response to questions asked, Jason Teal explained that the annual measures could 
not updated in earlier quarters as they related to outturns which could only be compiled 
at a single point in time (i.e. attainment, or survey results) and so progress could not be 
demonstrated.  

Resolved that the report be noted. 

36. Revenue and capital budget reports 

The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 11) concerning the Financial 
Performance during Quarter One (2013-2014). 

The Chairman invited the Commission to comment on the information presented. 

Councillor Brooks requested that the Budget Monitoring report contained the previous 
year’s performance so that current statistics could be contextualised. Andy Walker would 
amend the monitoring tool for Quarter two reporting. 

Councillor Simpson highlighted the variances within the budget and questioned whether 
the monitoring tool was robust. Andy Walker advised that the accountants consulted 
budget managers to ensure that profiling was accurate and detailed.  

Councillor Simpson also asked whether the percentage of remaining budget to be 
committed (in Appendix 1b) would be spent. Gabrielle Espin explained that the 
commitment of funds, in some service areas, was delayed due to the process of 
allocation.  

Councillor Mike Johnson asked whether there were measures in the capital programme 
to assess project spend against project deliverables. In response Gabrielle Espin advised 
that it was rare for a project to exceed the funding allowance. It was suggested that the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

process had controls in place to ensure savings would be made where possible. Andy 
Walker explained that each project would complete a post implementation review, during 
which it was possible to scrutinise the budget. Andy Walker agreed to sample each 
budget of the top 20% of projects to see whether savings were available and then report 
back to the Commission. 

Councillor Macro asked why the Education Programme was significantly revised. 
Gabrielle Espin advised that when the programme was approved in March 2013, the 
increased pupil numbers scheme was incomplete. Since then the scheme had been re-
profiled which impacted on the five year programme. The Commission heard that the 
pupil numbers review was still underway. 

Councillor Metcalfe asked whether pupil numbers were affected by some schools 
transferring to academy status. Rachael Wardell advised that funding for school places 
was provided centrally, irrespective of whether the place was provided via an academy. 
Rachael Wardell explained that the Council commissioned pupil places in line with the 
level of demand. 

In response to questioning, Nick Carter explained that as a result of a review conducted 
18 months ago, it was agreed that the Adventure Dolphin Centre would take a 
commercial approach to marketing its facilities. The recent decline in use, and thus 
pressures within the budget, was thought to be the result of the recent poor summer 
weather during Q1. Nick Carter advised the Commission that the Adventure Dolphin 
Centre had a business plan would seek to commercialise the facility. 

Councillor Brooks stated that members of the Commission were unable to provide their 
comments in the report because the Commission could not see the Financial 
Performance report before submission to the Executive. Councillor Bedwell agreed to 
write a letter raising Councillor Brook’s concern. 

Councillor Garth Simpson questioned the justification behind creating the Children’s 
Services Risk Fund. In response, Andy Walker explained that Children Services’ was a 
volatile area and the risk fund was created only in the most volatile of areas in order to 
manage the level of risk. The reserve would be monitored on a monthly basis and altered 
dependant on the perceived risk. 

Councillor Macro questioned why £100,000 of the S106 funds for the A340 rail bridge at 
Aldermaston was reprofiled. Andy Walker agreed to investigate this matter and report 
back to the Commission. 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


